introduction to High-Energy Astrophysics

High-energy astrophysics covers cosmic phenomena that occur under the most
extreme physical conditions, it explores the most violent events in the universe:
the explosion of stars, matter falling into black holes, and gamma-ray bursts -
the most luminous explosions since the Big Bang. Driven by a wealth of new
observations, the last decade has seen a large leap forward in our understanding
ofthese phenomena.

Exploring modern topics of high-energy astrophysics, such as supernovae,
neutron stars, compact binary systems, gamma-ray bursts, and active galactic
nuclei, this textbook is ideal for undergraduate students of high-energy
astrophysics, it is a self-contained, up-to-date overview of this exciting field
of research. Assuming a familiarity with basic physics, it introduces relevant
concepts, such as gas dynamics and radiation processes, in an instructive way.
An extended appendix gives an overview of some ofthe most important
high-energy astrophysics instruments, and each chapter ends with exercises.

Stephan Rosswog is Professor of Astrophysics at the School of Engineering

and Science, Jacobs university Bremen, Germany, He isa member of the German
Physical Society (DPG) and the international Astronomical Union, and isthe
recipient of a Particle Physics and Astronomy Research counc-Ll(PPARC) Advanced
Fellowship.

IMarcus Briiggen is Professor of Astrophysics at the school of Engineering and
Science, Jacobs university Bremen, Germany. He isa member ofthe international
Astronomical union and Deutsche Astronomische Gesellschaft, and a recipient of
the Blackwell Prize from the Royal Astronomical Society.

Cambridge
UNIVERSITY PRESS

www.cambridge.org

cover designed by Hart McLeod |SBN 978-0-521'85769'7


http://www.cambridge.org

Preface

Contents

Special relativity

u

12
13
14
1.5
1.6
17
18

Introduction

Lorentz transformations

Special relativistic effects

Basics of tensor calculus

Invariance of the phase space volume
Relativistic electrodynamics
Exercises

Further reading

Gas processes

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Collisions

lonization

Transport processes
Equations of fluid dynamics
Equation of state
Bernoulli’s equation

Shock waves

Shock acceleration

Fluid instabilities

2.10 Exercises
211 Further reading
Radiation processes

31
3.2
3.3
34
3.5

Introduction

Basic photon properties and spectrum
Basic definitions

Basics of radiative transfer

Summary of blackbody radiation

page ix

o W N = =

20
21
23
26
27
27
34
38
40
43
46
46
ol
56
60
63
64
64
65
67
72
76



Vi

3.6 Radiative transitions

3.7 Radiation from moving charges
3.8 Individual radiation processes

3.9  Exercises

3.10 Further reading

Supernovae

4.1  Observational overview and classification of Supernovae
4.2  Type Il supemovae

4.3  Type la supemovae

4.4  Supernova remnants

45  Exercises

4.6  Further reading

Neutron stars, pulsars,and magnetars

51  History

5.2  Observational properties of pulsars
5.3  Why rotating neutron stars?

5.4  The magnetic dipole model

55  The stellar structure equations

5.6  The equation of state of neutron stars
5.7  Realistic neutron stars

5.8  Observational tests of the neutron star structure
5.9 Magnetars

5.10 Exercises

511 Further reading

Compact binary systems

6.1 Introduction

6.2  Dynamics in a binary system

6.3  X-ray binary systems

6.4  Double neutron star systems

6.5  Exercises

6.6  Further reading

Gamma-ray bursts

7.1  Introduction

7.2 Observed properties

7.3  Constraints on the central engine
7.4 The fireball model

7.5  The central engine

7.6 Exercises

7.7  Further reading

Contents

Active galactic nuclei

82

84

96
111
113
115
115
122
135
142
157
159
161
161
162
167
169
173
177
184
188
194
200
202
204
204
204
219
232
240
241
243
243
244
258
265
268
277
278
280



81
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Contents

Introduction

Observational facts

What powers active galactic nuclei?
Basic ingredients of an AGN
Cosmological significanceof AGN
Exercises

Further reading

Appendix A Some recent high-energy astrophysics instruments

Al
A2
A3
A4
A5
A.6
A7
A8
A9
A 10
All
A 12
A 13
A 14
A 15

AMANDA and IceCube
ASCA

BeppoSAX

CGRO

Chandra

H.E.S.S.

HETE-2

INTEGRAL

Pierre Auger Observatory
RXTE

Suzaku

Swift

VLA

Very Long Baseline Interferometry
XMM-Newton

Appendix B Physical constants
Appendix C  Distances
Appendix D Luminosity, brightness, magnitude,color

Index

Vil
280
283
291
300
332
333
336
337
337
338
338
339
339
340
340
341
341
342
342
343
343
343
344
345
347
348
351



