## **Introduction to High-Energy Astrophysics**

High-energy astrophysics covers cosmic phenomena that occur under the most extreme physical conditions. It explores the most violent events in the Universe: the explosion of stars, matter falling into black holes, and gamma-ray bursts - the most luminous explosions since the Big Bang. Driven by a wealth of new observations, the last decade has seen a large leap forward in our understanding of these phenomena.

Exploring modern topics of high-energy astrophysics, such as supernovae, neutron stars, compact binary systems, gamma-ray bursts, and active galactic nuclei, this textbook is ideal for undergraduate students of high-energy astrophysics. It is a self-contained, up-to-date overview of this exciting field of research. Assuming a familiarity with basic physics, it introduces relevant concepts, such as gas dynamics and radiation processes, in an instructive way. An extended appendix gives an overview of some of the most important high-energy astrophysics instruments, and each chapter ends with exercises.

Stephan Rosswog is Professor of Astrophysics at the School of Engineering and Science, Jacobs University Bremen, Germany. He is a member of the German Physical Society (DPG) and the International Astronomical Union, and is the recipient of a Particle Physics and Astronomy Research Council (PPARC) Advanced Fellowship.

Marcus Brüggen is Professor of Astrophysics at the School of Engineering and Science, Jacobs University Bremen, Germany. He is a member of the International Astronomical Union and Deutsche Astronomische Gesellschaft, and a recipient of the Blackwell Prize from the Royal Astronomical Society.





## Contents

Observational overview and classification of adjustmoval

Pre	face			page 1X
1	Special relativity			1.6 1
	1.1	Introduction		\$3.11
	1.2	Lorentz transformations		2
	1.3	Special relativistic effects		3
	1.4	Basics of tensor calculus		8
	1.5	Invariance of the phase space v	olume was to actuage of T	20
	1.6	Relativistic electrodynamics		21
	1.7	Exercises Management and Action		23
	1.8	Further reading		26
2	Gas processes			27
	2.1	Collisions		27
	2.2	Ionization	ipaci binary systems	34
	2.3	Transport processes		38
	2.4	Equations of fluid dynamics		40
	2.5	Equation of state		43
	2.6	Bernoulli's equation		46
	2.7	Shock waves		46
	2.8	Shock acceleration		51
	2.9	Fluid instabilities		56
	2.10	Exercises	Introduction	60
	2.11	Further reading		63
3	Radiation processes			64
	3.1	Introduction	The firehall model	64
	3.2	Basic photon properties and sp	ectrum salams lamas sell a	65
	3.3	Basic definitions		67
	3.4	Basics of radiative transfer		72
	3.5	Summary of blackbody radiation	on letter ordere or	76

vi Contents

	3.6	Radiative transitions	82
	3.7	Radiation from moving charges	84
	3.8	Individual radiation processes	96
	3.9	Exercises	111
	3.10	Further reading	113
4	Super	novae	115
	4.1	Observational overview and classification of supernovae	115
	4.2	Type II supernovae	122
	4.3	Type Ia supernovae	135
	4.4	Supernova remnants	142
	4.5	Exercises	157
	4.6	Further reading	159
5	Neutr	on stars, pulsars, and magnetars	161
	5.1	History	161
	5.2	Observational properties of pulsars	162
	5.3	Why rotating neutron stars?	167
	5.4	The magnetic dipole model	169
	5.5	The stellar structure equations	173
	5.6	The equation of state of neutron stars	177
	5.7	Realistic neutron stars	184
	5.8	Observational tests of the neutron star structure	188
	5.9	Magnetars	194
	5.10	Exercises	200
	5.11	Further reading	202
6	Comp	pact binary systems	204
	6.1	Introduction	204
	6.2	Dynamics in a binary system	204
	6.3	X-ray binary systems	219
	6.4	Double neutron star systems	232
	6.5	Exercises	240
	6.6	Further reading	241
7	Gami	ma-ray bursts	243
	7.1	Introduction	243
	7.2	Observed properties	244
	7.3	Constraints on the central engine	258
	7.4	The fireball model	265
	7.5	The central engine	268
10	7.6	Exercises another than the state of the stat	277
	7.7	Further reading	278
8	Activ	e galactic nuclei	280

Contents	vii
8.1 Introduction	280
8.2 Observational facts	283
8.3 What powers active galactic nuclei?	291
8.4 Basic ingredients of an AGN	300
8.5 Cosmological significance of AGN	332
8.6 Exercises	333
8.7 Further reading	336
Appendix A Some recent high-energy astrophysics instruments	337
A.1 AMANDA and IceCube	337
A.2 ASCA	338
A.3 BEPPOSAX	338
A.4 CGRO	339
A.5 CHANDRA	339
A.6 H.E.S.S.	340
A.7 HETE-2	340
A.8 INTEGRAL	341
A.9 Pierre Auger Observatory	341
A.10 RXTE	342
A.11 Suzaku	342
A.12 SWIFT	343
A.13 VLA	343
A.14 Very Long Baseline Interferometry	343
A.15 XMM-Newton	344
Appendix B Physical constants	345
Appendix C Distances	347
Appendix D Luminosity, brightness, magnitude, color	348
Index	351